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FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

DEPARTMENT NO. 8 6 BON. DAVID P. YAFFE, JUDGE 

VS . 
COUNTY OF EOS ANGELES, 

MARINA STRAND COLONY 11, ) 
1 

PETITIONER, ) 

) 
) NO. BS 109420 
1 
) 
) 

REsPoNnENT. ) 
1 

REPORTER'S TRKNSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 4, 2009 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THB STATE OF CALTBOWIA 

APPEARANCES : 

FOR TBE REAL 
PARTY IN INTEREST : 

&SO PRESENT: 

JOSHUA L. ROSEN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
5905 SHERsOURNE DRIVE 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90056 
(310) 649-0063 

ARMBRUSFER h WLDSMITB 
BY: R. J. COMER 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
10940 WILSBIRE BOULEVARD 
SUITE 2100 
LOS ANGELES, WIFORNIA 90024 
(310) 209-8800 

RICIIARD I. FINE 
IN PROPRIA PERSONA 

CYNTHIA S. CRUZ, CSR #9095 
OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER 
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LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA; WED., MARCH 4, 2009; A.M. SESSION 

DEPARTMENT NO. 86 HON. DAVID P. YAFFE,  JUDGE 

APPEARKNCES : 

(THE REAL PARTY TN LNTEREST WITH THEIR COUNSEL, 

JOSHUA L. ROSEN AND R. 5 .  CObCZR, ATTORNEYS AT 

LAW; RTCIIARD I. FINE, IN PROPRIA PERSONA.) 

(CYNTHIA S .  CRUZ, C.S.R. 9095, OFFICIAL 

REPORTER. ) 

(THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDINGS WERE HELD IN OPEN 

COURT : ) 

THE COURT: MARINA ST- COLONY I1 AGAINST THE 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. 

MR. FINE: MORNING, YOUR HONOR. RICHARD FINE. 

M R .  ROSEN : JOSHUA ROSEN . 
MR. COMER: R. J .  COMER FOR DEL REY SHORES. C-O-M-E- 

R. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. THIS IS A PROBATION AND 

SENTENCING HEARING. WE ALSO HAVE A MOTION BY THE 

TNITIATING PARTY AT THE CONTEMPT PROCEEDING HERE FOR 

ATTORNEY FEES XNCUFSZD IN THE C O N T W T  PROCEEDING. THE 

COURT HAS XSSUED A TENTATIVE RULING ON THAT. 

A M  BOTH OF YOU -- ALL OF YOU HAD AN OPPORTUNITY 

TO READ IT? 

MR. FINE: X HAVE READ IT, YOUR HONOR. 

MR. COMER: YES. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. LET'S FIND OUT FIRST FROM MR. 

COMER OR MR. ROSEN, DO YOU HAVE ANY ARGUMENT YOU WANT TO 
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MAKE WITH NSPECT TO -- 
MR. ROSEN: WELL, TEE STATUTE, UNFORTUNATELY, IS NOT 

A STATUTE THAT W S  MUCH JNFERPRETATION. FROM WHAT I 

GATHER YOUR HONOR'S RULING TO BE, YOU CAN ONLY GIVE THE 

FEES ON A COUNT THAT HAD TO DO WITH DISOBEYING AN ORDER. 

THE COURT: THAT'S WHAT -- THAT'S THE WRY IT SEEMED 
TO ME. YOU CAN TRY TO ARGUE M?. OUT OF IT IF YOU WANT TO, 

BUT THAT'S THE WAY IT -- WHAT THE STATUTE SEEMS TO SAY. 
AND I DON'T KNOW WHY PT SAYS TKAT, EITHER, BUT IP -- WHY 
IT DISTlNGUISBED BETWEEN ONE KIND OF CONTEMPT AND ANOTHER, 

BUT IT CERTAINLY SEEMS TO. 

MR. ROSEN: WELL, AND UNFORTUNATELY, THERE IS NO CASE 

LAW ON THIS STATUTE. BUT I WOULI3 TAKE THE POSITION, YOUR 

HONOR, THAT WHAT THE STATUTE -- THE STATUTE SAYS: 
"IN ADDITION, A PERSON WHO IS SUBJECT TO A COURT 

ORDER AS A PARTY TO THE ACTION, OR ANY ACT OF 

THIS PERSON WHO'S ADJUDGED GUILTY OF CONTEMPT 

FOR VIOLATING A COURT ORDER, MAY BE ORDERED TO 

PAY THE PARTY INITXATPNG THE CONTEMPT PT(OCEEDING 

A REASONM3LE, " BLAn, aLAH, BLAH, ET CETERA. 

I'M NOT -- I'M NOT GOING TO STAND HERE AND ARGUE 

TO YOU TRAT IT'S CRYSTAL CZEAR THAT YOU CAEI AWARa IT ON 

ALL, BUT IT DOES NOT -- TT DOES NOT SAY, EITHER, THAT YOU 
CAN ONLY AWARD XT ON -- I THINK AN EQUAZILY REASONABLE 

TNTERPRETATION OF *HE STATUTE WOULD BE THAT IF, FOR 

EXAMPLE, IF THE ONLY CHARGE THE -- THE ONLY CHARGE WERE 
THE HOLDING-OUT CHARGE, THAT YOU COULDN'T COURT ORDER IT 

AT ALE. BUT -- 
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THE COURT: SO YOUR AREVMENT IS, THEN, THAT AS LONG 

AS THERE IS A CHARGE -- 
MR. ROSEN: CORRECT. 

THE COURT: -- FOR VIOLATING A COURT ORDER, ALL 

ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED IN THE PROCEEDING ARE RECOVERED? 

MR. ROSEN: THE SECTION DOES NOT SEEM TO -- THE 

SECTION SAYS: 

"MAY BE ORDERED TO PAY TO THE PARTY INITIATING 

THE CONTEMPT PROCEEDING THE REASONABLE 

ATTORNEY ' S FEES. " 

AND TK%T DOESN'T REALLY AT)DRE$S THE ISSUE OF 

WHETHER THERE ARE MULTIPLE C W G E S  IN A CONTEMPT 

PROCEEDING. 'WE'RE DEWLING WITH A STATUTE THAT'S ONLY BEEN 

PN EFFECT FOR 13 YEARS AND NEVER IUD ANY CASE DECIDED 

UNDER I T  EXCEPT FOR ONE WHICH U S  NOTHING TO DO WITH THIS 

ISSUE. 

THE COURT: WELL, THERE MAY BE ONE, BUT I THINK -- I 
THINK THAT'S THE MOST SENSIBLE WAY I CAN READ THE STATUTE, 

SO I'M GOING TO REJECT THAT INTERPRETATION. 

ANYTHING ELSE? 

MR. ROSEN: AS TO -- IF THAT'S THE INTERPRETATION 

THAT THE COURT IS GOfNG TO ADOPT, THE ONLY OTHER THING I 

WOULD SAY IS THAT I THINK TRAT -- 
THE COURT: ANY OTHER BASIS UPON WHICH YOU CONTEm I 

SHOULD ALLOCATE OTHER THAN JUST THAT'S WHAT x WAS GOXNG TO 

SAY? 

MR. ROSEN: S .  I THINK W E  SPENT MORE THAN 20  -- 
THERE WERE FIVE CHARGES, BUT I THINK WE SPENT MORE T W  20 
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PERCENT OF OUR TIME IN THIS PROCEEDING ON THE FAILURE TO 

ANSWER QUESTIONS. 

THE COURT: T COULDN'T DISCERN TAAT FROM W Y  OF THE 

PAPERS THAT I HAD. D I D  Z MISS SOMETHING? 

MR. ROSEN: NO, WE DTDb'T -- WE DIDN'T ARGUE THAT. 

NO, W E  DID NOT ARGUE T m T .  

THE COURT; ALL RIGHT. m. FXNE -- 
m. F X N E :  WELL -- 
THE COURT: -- ON THE MOTION. 
MK. FINE: YES. FIRST OF ALL, YOUR HONOR, IT SAYS 

TFlAT "THE PERSON lIAS TO PAY AS A PhRTY." THIS IS AN 

ANCILLARY PRQCEEDINF. CONTEMPT I S  AN ANCILLARY PROCEEnrWG 

TO THE CASE AND I'M NOT A PARTY TO THE CASE. SO UNDER THE 

SI'IAI'UTE, I DOH' T EVEN QUALIFY AS SOMBONE TIlAT HAS TO PAY 

ATTORNEY'S FEEO. AS NOT -- 
THE COURT: YOU l3ON'T QUALIFY AS SOMEBOOT THAT AAS TO 

PAY ATTORNEY'S PEES FOR THE CONTEMPT PROCEEDING? 

MK. FINE: BECAUSE THE STATUTE 3AYO THAT "A E'hRTY TO 

THE --- PARTY TO THE PROCEEPINC, THE CONTEMPT, IS U C X L m  

TO THE CASE." THE PART~ES TO THE a S E  ARE MARINA STHANU 

COLONY X X  AND THE COUNTY OF LO5 ANGELES. 

THE COURT: YOU CONSTRUE A STATUTE THAT T$ TALKING 

ABOUT RECOVERZNG ATTO-Y'S FEES XN A CONTEMPT PROCEEDXNC 

WHEN TT SAYS IN THE P~OCEEDING IT'S NOT KEE'ERRING TO THE 

CONTEMPT PROCEEDING. 

Mn. F l a :  THAT'S COPSECT BECAUSE THE PARTIES -- THE 
CONTEMPT PROCEEDING IS ANCILLARY TO THE ~ S E  AND THE 

CONTEMPT PROCEEDING I S  TO ENFORCE AN ORDER THAT WAS ISSUED 
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XN THE CASE. THE ORDER THAT THEY'RE TRYING TO ENFORCE, 

WHICH I S  THE ILLEGAL ORDER HERE, THE JANUARY 8Tn ORDER, XS 

AN ORDER TWAT YOU ISSUED IN  THE CASE ILLEGALLY. 

THE COWRT: ALL RIGHT. I THINK I T ' S  CLWR, MR. FINE, 

THAT THE STATUTE SAYS MEANS THAT SINCE YOU ARP THE 

CONTEMNOR IN THE CONTEMPT PROCEEDING, YOU'RE THE BUY THAT 

PAYS TBE ATTORNEY FEES. 

, 7 :  aLL DUE RESPECT, YOUR HONOR, THERE IS NO 

CASE THaT HOLDS -- 
THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. WBAT ELSE? 

m. FINE; THE SECOND THING IS THAT THERE WEREN'T 

FIVE C W G E S ,  THERE 'WERE 16 CHARGES IN THIS CASE. YOU 

HAPPENED TO HAVE GRI)'UPEB THEM INTO FIVE CATEGORIES, BUT 

THERE WERE 16 C-GES. 

THE COURT; I DIDN'T CROUP THEM. THE COUNSEL FOR THE 

XblITIATING PWTY GROUPED THEM AT THE OUTSET OF THE 

HEARING. 

MR. FINE: DOESN' T MATTER. TIlE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

HAD 16 C H R R C E S .  ONE C ~ G E  WAS R E ~ S I N E  TO ANSW~# THE 

QUESTTONS OF C O M M ~ ~ S I O ~ R  GROSS. SO DON' T W E  ONE- 

FXFTH HERE. WE HAVE ONE-SIXTEENTH. SO AT THE OUTSET, 

m ' R E  D W I N G ,  IF YOU'RE EVEN TIITNKING ABOUT ATTORNEY'S 

QF ONE-SIXTEENTB. TBBT'S NO. 1. SO WE AREN'T 

DEALING WITH A BXFTB. WE'RE DEALLNG WITH A SIXTEENTH. 

THE COURT: WEhT' 3 NO. 2? 

MR. FINE: NO, 2, WHEN YOU LOOK AT THE ATTORNEY'S 

FEES, THE= IS NO IDENTWBICATION OF WHAT WAS DONE WITH 

RESPECT TO THAT ONE-SIXTEENTH. TREY DON'T BREAK OUT WHAT 
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THEY DID WITH RESPECT TO TRAT ONE CHARGE. THEY DON'T -- 
THE COURT: THAT'S WHY THE TENTATIVE RULING SAYS 

THAT : 

"THE ONLY EiA$lS THAT I HAVE TO APPORTION IS WITH 

RESPECT TO THE PERCENTAGE OF THE CHARGES THAT 

THIS CONSTITUTES," 

MR. FINE: WeLL, YOU CAN'T APPORTION THAT BECAUSE YOU 

DON'T KAVE A BASIS TO DO IT BECAUSE YOU DON'T KNOW WHAT 

THEY DID. THEY DON'T TELL YOU, AND IT WAS THEIR BURDEN TO 

TELL YOU. WHAT BRIEF DID THEY WRITE THAT REFERRED TO THAT 

ONE CKARGE? WK&T PART OF THE BRIEF DID TBEY WRITE THKT 

REFERRED TO THAT ONE CHARGE? HOW MUCH TIME DID THEY SPEND 

ON THIS PARTICULAR BRIEF THAT REFERRED TO THAT ONE Ci-LARGE? 

WHAT PART OF THE ACTUAL CONTEMPT TRIAL WERE THEY INVOLVED 

IN THRT REFERRED 'PO THAT ONE CHARGE? 

NOW, THEY CAN'T COUNT THE TESTIMONY OF MR. ROSEN 

OR MR. COMER. THEY CAN'T COUNT, BASIULLY, WRAT WAS DONE 

AS TO ANY OTHER CHARGE. TBEY COUNT ANYTIIING OTHER 

THAN THOSE FEW MINUTES THAT WERE SPENT WITH RESPECT TO THE 

ONE CHARGE. THEY DIDN'T MEET THEIR BURDEN. THERE IS 

NOTHING IN THOSE PAeERS THAT SHOWED YOU WHaT THEY DID. IT 

WAS THEIR BURDEN TO COME FOR- AND DO THAT. IT'S NOT UP 

TO THE COURT TO TRY AND DIVINE OUT OF EITHER WHAT THESE 

GUYS DID. THEY HAVE TO COME IN AN23 TELL YOU T m T ,  BUT 

THEY DIDN'T. 

AND YOU, WITB ALL DUE RESPECT, TRIED TO DIVINE 

IT AS TO BE ONE-FIFTH. WELL, THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THIS 

BECAUSE YOU HAD TO HAVE A =SONABLE BASIS AS TO THEY 
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DID. THEY DIDN'T GIVE YOU A REASONABLE BASIS. YOU CAN'T 

COME OUT OF EITHER AND SAY THEY DID. AT BEST, YOU TRIED 

TO MA#E IT ONE-FIFTH. WE KNOW IT'S ONLY ONE-SIXTEENTH. 

AND EVEN THAT ONE-SIXTEENTH DOESN'T HAVE A REASONABLE 

BASIS. 

BOTTOM LINE, YOU CAN'T A m  ATTORNEY'S FEES 

EVEN ASSUMING I WERE A PARTY. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. I'M WINE TO STICK WITH THE 

TENTATIVE AND GRANT THE ATTORNEY'S FEES IN THE SUM OF 

$24,135.73. 

ALL RIGHT. LET'S GO TO THE PROBATION AND 

SENTENCING HEARING. 

MR. FINE, HAVE YOU PURGED YOURSELF OF THE 

CONTEMPT BY ANSWERING THE QUESTIONS PUT TO YOU BY 

COMMISSLONER -- WHAT'S FITS N w l  

MR. COMER: GROSS, YOUR HONOR. 

THE COURT: COMMISSIONER GROSS IN THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR 

PROCEEDING? 

MR. FINE: NO, YOUR HONOR, AND I WOULD INFORM YOU 

THAT THERE IS PRESENTLY BEFORE THE CALXFORNIA SUPREME 

COURT A PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS WITH REQUEST 

FOR A STAY, AEfD I JUST 'PUKED TO THE SUPRIWE COURT THIS 

MORNING, AND THE CASE NUMBER IS 170933. THE PAPERS HAVE 

BEEN DELIVERED TO YOUR CLERK THIS MOMXNG, AND WE'RE 

WAITING TO HEAR IF THE SUPREME COURT IS GRANTING THE STAY 

OR NOT. AND THEY ARE PRESENTLY CONSIDERXNG IT, SO I. DON'T 

THINK THAT XN TIWT PARTICULAR POSITION, YOU'RE IN A -- 

WELL, YOU'RE IN A POSITION fO REALLY M FORWARD AND DO m y  
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TYPE OF A SENTENCING BECAUSE THIS WHOLE THXNG MAY GET 

THROWN OUT. 

IF THE s u e m  COURT DOESN'T DO IT, I'LL MOVE 

INTO THE UNXTED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITH A PETITION FOR 

A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BECAUSE AS THE COURT KNOWS, ALL 

YOUR ACTIONS WERE ILLEGAL. THEY AREN'T GOING TO STAND UP, 

SO YOU MIGHT AS WELL JUST DISPENSE WITH THIS PART OF THE 

ACTTON. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. WHEN A HIGHER COURT IN THIS 

STATE WANTS TO STAY THIS COURT FRCW DOING SOMETHING, IT 

FINDS A WAY TO NOTIFY THE COURT THAT ITS ACTION IS STAYED. 

WE IIAVE RECEIVED NO SUCH NOTIEZCATION EROM EITHER THE 

COURT OF APPEAL OR THE SUPREME COURT. SO UNLESS AND UNTIL 

WE DO, WE WILL PROCEED WITH THIS PROCEEDING. 

DO YOU HAVE ANY INTENTION OF ANSWERING TBESE 

QUESTIONS TEAT YOU WERE ORDERED TO ANSWER BY COMMISSIONER 

GROSS? 

MR. FINE: YOUR HONOR, 1 WILL NOT ANSWER THOSE 

QUESTIONS UNTIL SUCH TIME AS WE KAVE FINISHED THE WRTTS OF 

HABEAS CORPUS BECAUSE THOSE ARE MY RIGHTS AND I FIRMLY 

B E L I M  THAT THTS ENTIRE PROCEEDING WAS ILLEGAL; THAT YOU 

VIOLATED THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS THE 

LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. YOUR ACTIONS WERE 

ILLEGAL FROM THE BEGINNING BECAUSE YOU TOOK MOmY FROM THE 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. YOU THEN DECIDED WINGS IN FAVOR 

OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND YOU EAVE BEEN GIVEN 

IMMUNITY FOR W I N G  DONE THOSE ACTS UNDER SENATE BILL SBX 

211. 
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WE'RE DEALING IN ENTZRE ACTTONS ANn, 

CONSEQUENTTALLY, I AM EXERCISING MY RIGHTS OF PETITION FOR 

RABEAS CORPUS. AT SUCH TIMES, THOSE RIGHTS ARE ENTIRELY 

FTNXSHED. Xi?, IN FACT, I LOSE WITB THOSE WRITS, THEN X 

W O W  ANSWER TEE QUESTIONS. BUT IF I WIN XN THOSE WRITS, 

AND TRAT'S WWAT'S REMAINING OF THIS PROCEEDING WHICH I NOW 

GATHER IS ONLY ONE CONTEMPT CHARGE, WHICH EVIDENTXALLY, 

YOU HAVE FOUND ME NOT GUILTY NOW OF THE CONTEMPT CHAROE OF 

PRACTICING U W  WITHOUT A LICENSE SINCE THAT DOESN'T SEEM 

TO BE IN YOUR RULING ANYMORE. 

THE COURT: DOESN'T SEEM TO BE -- IN WHAT RULING? 

MR. FXNE: YOU SAY THERE IS ONLY ONE CONTEMPT CHARGE. 

THE COURT: ONLY ONE CONTEMPT CHARGE THAT CONSTLTUTES 

THE VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER, MR. FINE. 

MR. FINE: DEALING WITH TWO CONTEMPT CHARGES OR ONE? 

THE COURT: TWO. 

MR. FINE: BACK TO TWO. 

THE COURT: ONE VLOZATION AFTER COURT ORDER AND THE 

OTHER WEITCH DOES NOT -- 

MR. FINE: OKAY. THAT WASN'T CLEAR FROM YOUR 

TENTATIVE BECAUSE IF PMCTICINE LAW WITHOUT A LICENSE 

WOULD HAVE BEEN A VIOLATION AFTER C O m T  ORDER -- 

THE COURT : ONE -- 
MR. FINE: WZLL, IF A LICENSE WAS TAKEN AWAY -- 
THE COURT: X DIDN'T THINK THERE WAS A COURT ORDER 

THAT YOU VPOLATED ON TRXS -- 
MR. FINE: THERE WASN'T. THERE WAS NOT A COURT 

ORDER. IF YOU WERE TRYING TO SAY THAT I WAS PRACTICING 
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LAW WITHOUT A LICENSE, YOU WOULD HAVE TO HAVE FOUND THEM 

WAS A COUF3! ORDER THAT HAD TAKEN THAT LICENSE AWAY. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. MR. FINE, I UNDERSTAND YOUR 

ARGUMENT. WHAT ELSE? 

asR. FINE: OKAY. SO BASICALLY, GOING BACK TO WHERE 

wE: ARE AT SUCH TIME AS TO MY RIGHTS OF APPEAL THROUGH A 

PETTTION FOR WRIT OF HXDEAS COnPU6 ARE EXHAUSTED AND I 

LOSE, THEN X WOULD ANSWER THE QUESTTONS. UNTIL SUCH TIME 

THAT THOSE RIGHTS FRF. NOT EXHAUSTED, I ' M  NOT ANSWERING 

QUESTIONS. SO m'RE IN AN INTERlM PROCEDURE mRE, YOUR 

HONOR, AND I F  YOU WANT TO TRY AND TIIROW ME I N  YhXL I)URING 

INTERIM PROCEDURF,, YQV MAY BE QQTNG ANdTHER ILLEG?J A C I .  

YQV KNOW TIlRT IS YOUR POSTTIOH. YOU'VE ALREADY DONE 

I L E E W  ACTS. XF YOU WANT TO CONTINUE DOWN TWAT ROAD, 

THAI' IS A POSITION TIlRT OBVIOUSLY YOU HAVE TAKEN BEFORE 

AND MAY WISH TO CONTINUE T&KIBC, BUT HTGHER COURTS MAY 

Corn DOWN ON YOU 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. I 'VE TAKEN THE PROPOSED 

JUDGMENT THAT was JUDMITTED B'X MR. ROSEN AND MR. COMER AND 

I'VE MODIFTED IT. SOWE PhRTS OF IT BY INTERLINEATTON AND 

OTHER PARTS BY SUR.S$ITUTTHG PAGES FOR THOSE THAT WZRE IN 

THE PROPOSED ORDER. 1 UVE INSTRUCTED THE CLERK TO MaKE 

COPIES OF THE ORDER TIWT -- hS X HAVE MODlFXF.l3 IT TO $OTH 

OF you. $0 saE W T ~ L  no T ~ T  AT THIS TPME. YOU CAN F O L L C ~  

ALONG AS WE GO THROUGH IT. 

MR. ROSEN: WE DON' T IIAVE TO INTERLINEATE QW COPY? 

THE COURT: NO. 

ALL RIGHT. THE FIRST CHANGE IS ON PAGE 6, WHICH 
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AS YOU CAN SEE, I HAVE ADDED A FLNDING THAT IS FINDING 9A: 

"ON MARCH 2EiTH, 2008,  FINE FILED A NOTICE OF 

DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGE YAFFE FOR CAUSE. AND 

ON W H  27TH, 2008, JUDGE YAFFE STRUCK THE 

NOTICE OF DISQUUIFICATION." 

FINDING NO. 10 I HAVE MODIFIED BY STRIKING THE 

WORDS, "MtLKE AN APPEARANCE ON, " AND SUBSTITUTED THE WORDS, 

"PROCEED WITH," SO THAT IT NOW READS: 

\'ON APRXL 10OT", 2008, A HEARING WAS HELD ON BOTH 

OF FINE'S MTXONS. FINE REFUSED TO PROCEED WITH 

THE MOTIONS, ASSERTING TRAT THE COURT ItAD BEEN 

DXSQUatIFIED ANI) COULD NOT HEAR TEIE IETXONS. 

THE COURT TOOK THE MOTIONS OFF CALENDAR." 

I HRVE INTERLINEATED a FINDING IOX WHICH STATES 

"ON APRIL llTH, 2008, FINE FILED AIJOTITER NOTLCE 

OF DXSQUALIBX~TION, BUT A COPY WAS NOT SERVED 

ON JUDGE YAFE-E. " 

AND I HRVE ADDED -- WELL, I RAVE C W G E D  FINDING 
11 TO mum: 

"ON APRIL 15T'1, 2008, THIS COURT SIGNED AN ORDER 

AWARDING REAL PARTIES 546,329.01 IN COMPENSATORY 

ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS (THE 'APRIL 15 ORDER' ) . 
THE ORDER HAD BEEN SVBMXTTED TO JUDGE YAFFE BY 

COUNSEL FOR THE INITIATING PARTY ON APRXL llTH, 

2008, WITH A PROOF OF SERVICE SHOWING THAT A 

COPY MAD BEEN SERVED UPON FINE." 

THE NEXT CHANGE IS ON PAGE 11 AT LINES 19, 23 



Rpr 03  0 9  05:39p RRW CPR FDN 

-- - 

AND 26 AND 27 IN WHICH T HAVE STRUCK THE FINDING THAT: 

"THE COURT FINDS FINE GUILTY OF CONTEMPT CHARGE 

1 BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT aASED ON THE W I L U j T J L  

DISOBEDIENCE OF THE COURT'S APRIL isTH ORDER." 

I HAVE DONE THAT BECAUSE I DO NOT BELIEVE THRT 

m. FINE CAN BE PUNISHED FOR CONTEMPT FOR THE FAXLURE TO 

PAY SANCTIONS. 

THE NEXT CHANGE IS ON PAGE 12, LINE 26, WHERE 

I'VE CWANGED ''IS" TO "WAS. " SO IT STATES: 

"THIS fdR'PTER WAS CONTXNUED TO NARCH dT" , 2 0 0 8 ,  AT 

9:30 A.M. IN DEPARTMENT 86 OF THIS COURT FOR 

SENTENCING." 

ALL RIGHT. XklE OTHER C-GES ARE CONTATNED ON 

PAGES 13 AND 14 WHICH 1 &VE GUBSTTTUTED E'OR REMAINING 

PAGES IN THE PROPOSED ORDER. PARAGRAPH 1 ON FAQE 13 

STATES : 

\\THE COTJRT HAS CONSTnRaED AND REJECTS FINE'S 

EXPLPNATION TRAT BE WAS ENTI'I'LEU TU KEFUSE TO 

LOMPLY WITH THE ORDER BY COMMISSIONER GROGS THAT 

HE ANSWER THE QVESTXONS PUT TO HTM IN THE 

JUDGMINT DEBTOR'S EDUTNATION BECAUSE 

CObMXSSTOHER GROSS DID NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO 

MAKE THAT ORDER AS HE WAS NOT, QUOTE, 'A WFEREE 

APPOINTED BI THE COURT, ' WTTHIN THE MEANING OF 

SECTION 768.140 (A) OF THE CODE OF CIVIL 

PROCEDURE. THIS CONTENTION H119 NO MERIT FOR THE 

FOLLOWING REASONS: JUDQ14ENT DEBTOR PROCEEDINGS 

IN CASES PENDING IN THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF THIS 
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COWRT ARE ASSLGNED TO DEPARTMENT 1A OF THE 

CENTRAL DISTRICT BY LOCAL RULE 2 . 5 ( D ) ,  AS IN 

'DOG.' IN JANWARY OF 2008, COMMISSIONER GROSS 

WAS ASSIGNED TO PRESIDE IN DEPARTMENT 1A FOR THE 

CALENDAR YEAR 2008. THE FACT THAT COMMISSIONER 

GROSS IS ALSO A COhMISSLONER OF THIS COURT DOES 

NOT DISQUALXFY HIM FROM BEING THE, QUOTE, 

'REFEREE,' END QUOTE, REFERRED TO IN CODE OF 

CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 708,1dO(A).  THAT 

STATUTE EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES THE REFEREE TO 

ORDER WITNESSES TO ATTEND AND TESTXE'Y AT A 

JUDGUENT DEBTOR PROCEEDING, BUT ONLY THE COURT 

MAY PUNISH SUCH a WITNESS FOR DISOBEYING THE 

ORDER OF THE REFEREE. " 

PARAGRAPH 2 STATES: 

"THE COURT m S  ALSO CONSIDERED AND REJECTED MR. 

FINE'S CONTENTION THAT RE CAN DISQUALIFY JUDGE 

YWEX FROM HEARfNG A CONTEMPT PROCEEDING AGAINST 

HIM AND FROM PUNISHING HIM FOR C O N T W T  BEChUSE 

PART OF JUDGE YZ@E'Ef S REMUNERATION AS JUDGE IS 

PAID BY THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. THE 

CONTENTION HAS NO MERIT BECAUSE MR. FINE DID NOT 

PRESENT A STATEMENT OF DISQUALIFSCATXON ON THAT 

GROUND AT THE EARLIEST, PRACTICABLE OPPORTUNITY 

AFTER DISCOVERY OF FACTS CONSTITUTING THE GROUND 

FOR DXSQUALIFTCATION AS REQUIRED BY CODE OF 

CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 170.3 (C) (1) . MR. FINE 

KNEW THAT ALL THE JUDGES OF THIS C O n T  RECETVED 
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COMPENSATION FROM THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ON 

JUNE lgT", 2007, WHEN HE FILED THE UNDERLYING 

CASE, BS 109420, ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER 

MARINA STRAND COLONY I1 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION. 

HE DID NOT URGE THE GROUND FOR DISQUALIFICATION 

UNTIL 10 MONTHS LATER AFTER JUDGE YAFF'E HAD 

ORDERED HIM TO PAY SANCTIONS UNDER THE MANDATORY 

PROVISIONS OF SECTION 473(B) OF THE CODE OF 

CIVIL PROCEDURE. " 

PARnGRRPH 3 : 

"THE COURT FINDS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT 

(A) MR. FINE IS GUILTY OF CONTEMPT OF COURT IN 

VIOLATION OF SECTION 1209(A) (5) OF THE CODE OF 

CIVIL PROCEDURE; (B) MR. FINE HAD KNOWLEDGE OF 

THE ORDERS ISSUED BY COMMISSIONER GROSS AT THE 

JUDGMENT DEBTOR HEARING; (C) MR. FINE WAS 

TO COMPLY WITH THE ORDERS MARE BY CQMMISSIONER 

GROSS AT THE TIME THEY WERE MADE; (D) MR. FINE 

CONTINUES TO HAVE SUCH ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH 

SAID ORDERS. (E) MR. FXNE HAS WILLFULLY REFUSED 

TO COMPLY WXTH SAID ORDERS: AND (F) MR. FINE 

CONTINTlES TO WILLFULLY FAIL TO COM!?LY WITH SAID 

ORDERS . " 
PARAGRAPH 4: 

"PWRSUANT TO SECTION 1219(A)  OF THE CODE OF 

CIVIL PROCEDURE, MR. FINE IS SENTENCED TO 

CONFINEMENT IN THE COUNTY JAIL UNTIL HE PROVIDES 

ALL OF THE INFORMATION THAT HE HAS BEEN ORDERED 
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TO PROVIDE OR IS HERERFTER ORDERED TO PROVIDE BY 

THE COMMISSIONER THAT IS ASSIGNED BY THE 

PRESfDING JUDGE TO PRESIDE OVER DEPARTMENT 1A OF 

THE CENTRAT. DISTRICT OF THIS COURT." 

PA-GRAPH 5 : 

"THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH MR. FINE: MAY END HIS 

CONFINEMENT IS A& FOLLOWS: (1) MR. F r m  MAY, AT 

ANX TI=, FILE TN THIS DEPARTMENT A DECLRRATION 

VNRFR PENALTY OF PERJURY STATING THAT HE IS 

WILLING TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS PUT TO HIM IN 

THE 3UDGIQENT DEBTOR PROCEEDEDIHE WHICH MF. HAS BEEN 

ORDEP.EDI OR IS OFBERED, TO ANSWER BY THE 

COMMISSION&# ASSIGNEIY TO DEPARTMENT 1A OF THIS 

COURT; (2) UPON RECEIPT OF SAID DISCLMIATXON, 

TBIS COURT WILL SET A PATE AND TIME FOR TNE 

RESUMPTXON OW THE Y U D M N T  DEBTOR PROCEEDING, 

NOTTFY OPPOSING COUNSEL THEWOF, AND AVTBORIZE 

THE SHERIFF TO TRRNSPORT MR. PINE TO SAZP 

PROCEEDING; (3) IF MR. FINF DOES NOT &FUSE Tb 

M S W E R  ANY QUESTION AFTER BEING ORDERED TO DO 50 

BY THE COb5fISSIONER ASSIGNED TO DEPARTMENT LA, 

THIS COUNT WILL AUTHORIZE TUB SRERXFF TO RELEASE 

MR. PINE l3W CVSTQDY." 

P-CRZIPH 6 : 

"XNITLAT1NG PARTY SHALL mCO-R ATTORNEY' S FEES 

IN THE AMOUNT OF" -- AND IN THE B m  SPACE 

PROVIDED THERE, THE CO-T WILL INSERT THE SUM OF 

$24,135.73 -- "AS AUTAORIZED BY SECTION 1218(A) 
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OF THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND COSTS IN TWE 

AMOUNT OF AN AMOUNT -- A SUM THAT IS LEFT BLANK 
IN THE JUDGMENT." 

PaRaGRaPB 7: 

"PURSUANT TO SECTION 6127 OF THE BUSINESS AN0 

PROFESSIONS CODE, E6R. FINE IS SENTENCED TO PAY A 

PINE OF $1,000.00 OR TO SPEND FIVE DAYS I N  THE 

COUNTY JAIL FOR ADVERTISXNG OR HOIJ7TNC WTMSET-F 

OUT AS PRACTICING OR AS ENTITLED TO P#PICTICE 

;L*AW, AND FOR PRACTICING LAW IN THIS COURT 

WITHOUT BEING AN ACTIVE m E R  08 THE STATE BAR. 

THE FIVE DAYS TO BE SPENT IN SPF. COTmTY 3ATL PS 

TO BE CONSECUTIVE WITH THE TIM3 SSPeN TIN SAID 

JAIL ON THE PREVIOUS C M G E . "  

ALL RIGHT. MR. FJNE, I WILL GIVE TQU iW 

QPPORTUNITT TO C M N X  QN THE C W G E S  REFDRE I IMPOSE 

SENTENCE. 

MR. FIm: F I R S T  OF ALL, YOUR HONOR, AS YOUR lIONOR IS 

AWARE, GIWN SENATE BILL EBX 2I1, THE PAYMENTS THAT XQU 

mCEXVED ARE VNCONSTTTUIIONAL ANn, CONSEQUENTLY, YOU WILL 

RE RIVEN TbMLlNITY FOR RXCEXVING THOSE PAYMENTS AND ANY 

ACTION YOU HAVE DOJ!lE RECEIVING THOSE PAYMENTS. THEREFOW, 

THE ACTION T m T  YOU'VE Tm'fiJ Thl THIS CONT-T PROCEEDTNG 

TS ILLEGAL. 

THE REASONS TIIAT YOU'RX SAYING AS NOT rrPIVIlC 

BROUGHT UP THE DISQUAZIXFICATXON OF YOU Ill THE UNI)ERLXIVG 

CASE ARE, TBERJ%FORE, INVALID BECAUSE OF THE FACT THAT, 

G I m N  THE BILL AND THE DISQUAXrXFICATION AND THE XMMUNITP 
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THAT YOU'RE GIVEN AND THE FACT OF THE STURGEON CASE, WHICH 

SAYS THE PAYMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, I WAS NOT UNDER 

ANY OBLIGATION TO BRING UP THE DISQUALIFICATION ON BEHALF 

OF MY CLIENT WITH RESPECT TO YOU IF THE CLIENT DIDN'T WANT 

TO KAVE THIS D O W .  

$0 TEEREFORE, WHA'I' YOU ARE TALKING ABOUT A3 AN 

W I E R  DISQUAZlXFXCATION OF YOU IN THE UNDERLXING CASE 

m L Y  DOESN'T HAVE ANY RELEVANCE. wE ARE NOW IN THE 

SITUATION OF YOU'RE ORDERING SANCTIONS AWINST ME 

PERSONALLY AND THE PAYMENTS OF MONEY BY ME PERSONALLY TO 

THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, AN ORDER WHICH YOU l S S W D  

WITIIOUT NOTICE OR HEARING WHICH IS KINCONSTITUTIONAL IN ANb 

QF ITSELF. THAT ORnRR IS ILLEGAL INVALID AND AN ORDER 

FOR WIirCB TNE STATE LEGISLATUBE HAS FOUND THAT YOU DID AN 

ILLEGAL ACT. 

30 IN DEALING SPT TMAT PART OF IT WHERE YOU'RE 

NOW W I N G  THAT I SHMILD HAVE DISQUALIFIED YOU IN THE 

rrrJDERLYZNG CASE, THAT REASONING DOESN'T HOLD WATER. SO 

CONSEQUENTLY, ON THIS PART OF YOUR JUDOWENT, YOU'RE 

ENTIFJ3LY WRONG AElD THAT PPR'P, NEEDLESS TO SAY, WOULD GET 

OVERTVRNRD , 

WITH RESPECT TO TnX ISSUE OF YOU NOT ~EING 

SEHV&U WITH A COPY OF TIIE APRIL 1lT' DISQUatIPXCATION, 

UNLESS I ' M  MISTnKEN, T BELIEVE, I THINK WE CAN PULL 

IT, TRAT THE APRIL llTn D1SQUALIFICATION SHOW3 THAT YOUR 

HONOR HAD PROOF OF SERVICE. I MAY BE WRONG OM TaTS, BUT 

I ' M  PRETTY SURE THAT IT DOES, IN FACT -- r T  WAS FILED ZH 

1 THIS COURT, $0 YOU KNEW ABOUT IT. YOU KNEW T m T  YOU 'WERE 
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DISQUALIFIED, AND THE FACT OF THE MATTER IS, EVEN IF YOU 

HADN'T BEEN SERVED WITH IT, Y W  WERE DISQUALIFIED UNDER 

SECTION 170.3(C)(4), BY LAW, BECAUSE OF THE FACT THAT YOU 

DID NOT NSPOND TO THE MARCH 25T" C.C.P. 170.3 OBJECTION 

THAT WAS PERSONALLY SERVED UPON YOU. 

SO CONSEQUENTLY, YUU AKE OUT. THERE IS NOTHING 

THAT YOU CAN REALLY DO ABOUT IT. 30 YOU DIDN'T HAVE ANY 

JURISDICTION TO W FORWAPD ILND k&KE ANY TYPE O F  ORDERS. 

NOW, GRANTED, YOU mVE NOW SHOWN IN RERE TILAT 

THE APRIL lbT" ORDER T M I '  IS THY O W E H  THAT ACTUULY MADE 

AN ORDER OF $46,000.00 TO BE PAID TO PARTY IN 

XNTEREST, WHICH IS THE PAaTY THAT W ,  C W R  ANV MR ROSEN 

REPRESENT, THAT ORDER YOU ARE NOT RELYING UPON HERE. SO 

m L Y ,  WHAT WE HAVE 1N PHLS CASE IS WE HAVE AN ORDER OF - 
- JANUARY eT" IS THE ONLY ORDER TIIAT IS EXIGTLNC TaRT SAYS 

THAT I GHOULP PAY ANY ATTOPATEX'S EZES ANn THAT ORDER DOES 

HAvE AN AMOUNT IN PT. 

SO WHAT YOU'VE GOT HERE IS YOU'VE GOT A J U D W N T  

WHERE YOU ARE HOLDING ME I N  CONTEMPT FOR AN ORDER TIWT WAS 

UNCONGTZTUTION~ ANP UWQ 1-m AND ?&so warttr THE STATE 

L E C I S U ~ ' ~   AN^ ~ w l  GOVERNOR SAY IS ILLEGKG TO PAY MONEY 

OF A NON-EXISTENT SUM TO PEOPLE WHERE YOU AIiE HOW SAYING T 

AM IN C O N T W T  BASED UPON AN OrZDER OF A COmTSSIONER wH0 

WiS NQT BEEN APPOTNTED AS A REFEREE BECAUSE -- mST 

BECAUSE SOMEONE XS ASSIGNPI) TO A D E P A R W m ,  BECAUSE A 

COMMLSSIONER IS ASSIGNED TO A DEPARTMENT, DOES NOT MZAN 

THAT HE HAS THE ABILITY TO PRESIDE IN THE D E P A R W N T  

BECAUSE BEZNG ASSIGNED TO A DEPM'PMENT DOESN'T MEAN HE'S 
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SITTING THERE. 

IN ORDER TO PRESIDE IN THE D E P A R m N T ,  HE'S 

EITHER GOING TO BE A TEMPORARY J[IDGE OR HE IIAS TO HAVE THE 

STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES, LITIGANTS, UNDER SECTION -- 
ARTICLE 6, SECTION 21 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, OR 

C.C.P. SECTION 259(D), WHLCH COMblISS1ONF.R GROSS DID NOT 

HAVE OR HE NAS TO RECEIVE AN APPOINTMENT AS A RXFEREE. 

AND YOU no NOT EVEN snow THAT BE HAD RECEIVED ANY 

APPOINTMBNT AS A REFEREE. YOU DON'T EVEN REFER TO THaT IN 

HE=. YOU JUST SPIY HE'S =POINTED TO PRESIDE IN THE 

DEPARTMENT. T U T  DOES NOT MAKE RIM A PXFEREE. 

AND THERE ARE SPECIFIC SECTIONS. IN ORDER TO BE 

A REEl?,REE YOU HIYE TO BE APPOINTED AS A REFEREE. THERE IS 

NO ORDER IN THIS CASE WHXCH SHOWS THAT COMMISSIONER GROSS 

WAS APPOINTED AS A REFEREE. AND IN FACT, WHEN WE DEALT 

WITH THE OBJECTIONS AND SO FORTH -- AND, IN FACT, THE 
MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA, MOTION TO QUASH THE WRIT, 

CO~ISSIONER GROSS DIDN'T EVEN NANOLE THAT. HE SENT IT 

OUT. 

USING YOUa THEORY, IF HE WERE, IN FACT, THE 

IlEWReE IN THE CASE, HE WOULD HAVE HAD THE ABILITY TO DEnt 

WITH THAT PARTXCUUR ISSUE BECAUSE BE WOULD RAVE THE 

ABILITY TO DEBL WITH THE QUESTXONS. HE WOULD EIAVE THE 

ABILITY TO DEAL WITH WHETHER, IN FACT, THE WRIT WAS 

PROPERLY ISSUED. BUT HE DIDN'T. HE SENT IT OUT. SO 

CONSEQUENTLY, WE HAVE A SITUATION T m T  WE HAVE A PERSON 

T m T  IS A COMMISSIONER WHO IS NOT A REFEREE AND W O M  YOU 

EVEN ADMIT THERE IS NO SPECIFIC ORDER MAKING HTM A 
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REFEREE. SO YOU'RE WRONG THROUGHOUT THIS JUDGMSNT. IT IS 

HIGHLY FALLACIOUS. 

NOW, WE GET TO THE OTHER PART OF THE J U D W N T  

WIIICH IS D3GkLXNG WITH THE FACTS OF PRACTICING LAW WITHOUT 

A LICENSE OR HOLDING HIMSELF OUT AS PRACTICING LAW, OR 

EIUTLTLED TO PRACTICE LAW. THERE: IS NO ORDER ZN THIS 

PmrIcuum TRIAL WHICH SAYS THAT I WAS ORDERED INACTIVE. 

THERE IS NO ORDER THAT SAYS T ~ T  m LICENSE WAS TAKEN 

AWAY. THAT'S NOT EVEN EXISTING. AND IN FACT, YOU DON'T 

EVEN REFER IN THIS JUDGMZNT TO ANY EVIDENCE THAT SAYS 

TmT. 

AND IF, HYPOTHETICALLY, THERE HAD BEEN SUCH AN 

FACT THAT THE UNQERLYING STATE BAR PROCEEDING WAS 

INVOLVING THE ISSUE OF hlY HAVING BROUGHT THE LACAYOS 

(PHONETIC) CASE AND THE SILVA VERSUS THE COUNTY OF LOS 

ANGELES CASE, WHICH ALLEGED THAT THE L.A. COVNTY PAYMENTS 

TO JUDGES WERE UNCOEfSTITUTIONaZ AS A VIOLaTION OF ARTICLE 

6, SECTION 18, OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND 

UNCONSTITUTIONAL VNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION OF 

ARTXCLE 1 AND ARTICLE 14. 

NOW, AS WE KNOW, THE STURGEON CASE HELD THAT 

THOSE PAYMENTS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ARTICLE 6, 

SECTION 19, OF THE WIFORNIA CONSTITUTION. SENATE BILL 

SBX 211 APFZRMED THE STURGEON CASE ANI3 GAVE THE 

GOVERNMENTS, THE PUBLIC OFFICIALS, THE GOVERNMENT 

EMPLOYEES AND EVERYONE IMMUNITY FOR ACTIONS RELATING TO 

THOSE GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS. THE STATE BAR, WHO IS THE 
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AUTHORIZED ADMINISTRATIVE ARM OF THE CXLIFORNIA SUPREME 

COURT, CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT BEING A GOVERNMENT ENTITY, 

ENDS UP PROSECUTING MP. FOR HaVING FILED THOSE CASES 

CLAIMING THAT THE FILTNG OF THOSE CASES W M  FRIVOLOUS AND, 

TFI~REFORE, IT WAS WORAT. TURPTTTTDE. THEY GOT 1-ITY FOR 

THAT T T . L E G U  ACT. 

WHAT L oIn 1s I APPEALED THE HEARTNG JUDGE'S 

STATEMENT OR CONCLUSION T-T TBOSE WERE FRIVOLOUS .%.WJ 

RECOMMENDATXONS OF DISBARWENT AND FN ORDER BEING INACTXVE 

THaT WENT TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURy. THE CALIFORNIA 

SUPReME COURT DXIJ NOT ORDER ME TO BE INACTXW AND ONLY 

DENIED THE PETITION FOR REVIEW UNDER BEP CODE 6QR4 (A) . 

THG CAXllFORNXA SUPREME C O P T  HAS TO ENTER AN ORIIER, AND ON 

THE CASE OF TN RE ROSE, XT SPECIFICALLY SAYS THAT WHEN ONE 

m S  A TIMELY PETITlON FOR W I E U ,  THE COURT MUST ENTER 

THE ORDER. THEY MJ9T INDDPENDENTSX XVZEW TUE SITVATION. 

SO THERE IS NQ QRPRR BY THE CKLIFORNIA SUP- COURT. 

BUT IT G ~ E S  EVEN FlTRTHER EIECAUSE THREE MEMBERS 

OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPKEME COURT RECEIVED TMMVNLTX BY 

W I N G  BEEN JUDGES THAT RECEIVED PAYP6eNTS PROM THEIR 

COUNTIBB, W THESE J C l b 6 E O  WERE CHTN, COrCRIGAN AND M O M N O .  

SO TREY WERE W E N  OUT FROM EVEN BEING ABLE TO DECIDE THAT 

ISSUE. 

AND IN ADDITION TO TUT, YOU HAVE ~flE CHIEF 

JUSTICE GEORGE ?AND JUSTICE BAXqER WHO AkU THE JUDICIAL 

COUNCIL WHO ARE THE GROUP THAT WROTE SENATE BXLL SBX 7-11, 

SO THEY'RE OUT BECAUSE OF THE FACT THAT THEY WE- 

PaEJUDICED BECAUSE OF THE FACT TBEY WROTE THE BXLL THAT 
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@lVE THE COMMUNITY TO THE JUDGES. SO EVEN IF THERE HAD 

BEEN SOME TYPE OF A DECISION, THE SUPREME COURT WAS OUT ON 

I T .  SO BASICALLY, WHAT YOU HAVE, IF THEY EVEN HAD PUT I N  

THE ORDER, THE ORDER DXDN' T WORK, (A) . 
THE COURT: IS THERE ANY JUDGE OR JUSTICE IN 

CAXIIFORNXA THAT CAI4 OWEH YOU TO UO ANYTHING? 

MR. FZNE: YES, THERE IS, AND DAJ"ICAXIXIP, THOSE ARE 

THE JUDGES THAT (1) ARE IN SWN FRANCISCO COUNTY WHO D m  

NOT RECEIVE THE PAYMENTS. THE JUDGES IN YOEO COUNTY WHO 

D2D NOT RECEIVE THE PAYMENTS. THE JUUGXS IN MENDOCINO 

COUNTY WHO DID NOT RECEIVE THE PAYME,NTS. TIIE JUSTICES ON 

THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF A P P W  WHO DID NOT RECETVF: THE 

PAYMENTS THE JUSTICES ON THE CAZIIFORNIA COURT OF A P P W  

WHO DID NOT RECETVE THE PAYMENTS. AND TWO JUDGES ON THE 

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT, JUT3QE WOROAGER (PIIONETIC) , AND 

JUDGE KANARD (PHONETIC), HAVING BEEN IN THE LOS ANMLES 

SUPERIOR COURT TN 1988 AND EVEN THOUGHT THE PA'IMENTS 

STARTED IN 198B. SHE, 1 BELIEVE, LEFT THE LOS ANGELES 

SUPERIOR COURT I N  AUGUST OF 1988 AND, THEREFOREl WAVE 

PEEN OFF THE COWX BEFORE THE PAYMENTS BE-. 

so THE ANSWFR TO POUR QUESTION IS YES, THERE ARE 

JUDGES WITHIN THE COUNTY -- CALIFORNIA JCTDICXBJ SYSTEM 

THAT CAN ORDER TO DO SOMTHXNG. YOU NOT ONE OF 

THEM ANn APPROXIMATELY 1,600 OF THEBE SUPERIOR COURT 

JUDGES XRJ2 NOT ONE OF 'I'BEM. A .  A CERTAIN AMOUNT OF COURT 

OF APPEAL JUSTICES ARE NOT PART OF THEM. AND A MINI= 

THREE TO FIVE JUSTICES OF THE ~ I F O R N I A  SUPREME eon=  ARE 

NOT ONE OF THEM. 
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YES, THERE ARE PEOPLE IN THE CALIFORNIA JWDICIAL 

SYSTEM WHO ARE CLEAN. THERE ARE A LOT OF PEOPLE WHO ARE 

NOT CLEAN, AND THOSE ARE THE PEOPLE WHO CWMOT ORDER Me TO 

DO SOMETHING WITH RESPECT TO TIITS PARTICULAR CASE AND WHO 

CiUTNQ'P ORDER PEOPLE TO DO THINGS rNVOLVINE PAYMENTS FROM 

COUNTIES. ~FORTUNATELY, YOUR HONOR, YOU ARE IN TUIS 

GROUP THAT IS DISQUALIFIED. NOW BY ME BND HOT BY MY 

OPINION, BUT BY THE OBXNION OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THE 

STATE OF C U I ~ R N I A  AND THE GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA WHO 

HAVE PASSED THE LAW THAT HAVE G Z a N  YOU IbMJNLTY FOR YOVR 

ILLEGAL ACTS. 

SO ESSENTIALLY, THE JIQW-NT THAT YOU HAW 

TENDERED X$ BAS1CAX.T.Y VOID BE-USE OF THE FACT THAT YOU DO 

NOT HAVE THE JVRISDICTION TO 60 OUT AND ENTER TIIIS 

JUDGUNT. YOU TrlDN'T HAVE JURISDXC'CfON TO SIT ON THIS 

CASE, AM3 NO MATTER HOW W C H  YO11 WANT TO TRY AND GET 

AROUNP ~ U T  ~ r n  NO MATTER B m  meH YOU WANT TO DANCE 

A R O W  I T ,  L E W L Y  SPEAKING, AND tQO MATTER HOW MUCH YOU 

WANT TO AVOID AN ACT OF TIIE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE 

CALIFORNxA ANP S I m i ?  BY THE P&VERNOR OF THE STATE OF 

WbLXFO6WIA, YOU CAMUOT DO IT. 

WE ARE NO LONGER DEALING IN YOUR TNTERPReTP.TION 

Oh' LAW VERSUS MY INTERPW2ATLON OF T A W .  wE ARE NOW 

DEALING WJTH THE X.&W OF THE STATa 68 W I F O R N l A  W L C d  SAID 

THAT THE ACfS TWAT YOU HAW D O m  ARE ILLF+GAL. THEY GAW 

YOU THE IMMUNITY FOR IT. YOU m Q T  BE PROSECUTED 

CRIMLNAfiLY IN THE STATE OF WXFORNIA YOUH ACTS. XOU 

ARE NOT -- YOU CANNOT BE HELD CIVILLY LIABLE IN THE STATE 
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OF CALIFORNIA FOR YOUR ACTS. YOU CANNOT BE PUNISHED BY 

THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL PErCFORMANCE IN THE STATE OF 

CALIFORNIA FOR YOUR ACTS. 

ON THE OTHER HAND, IN THE FEDERAL SYSTEM, IT'S A 

DIFFERENT STORY. THERE, UNDER 18 UNITED STATES CODE 

SECTION 1346, YOU CAN BE HELD LIABLE FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF 

THE IMPLIED OR INTANGIBLE RIGHT 'PO PERFORM HONEST 

SERVICES. YOU ARE STILL SUBJECT TO FEDERU CRIMINAL 

PROSECUTION AND YOU ARE STILL SUBJECT TO FEDERA3; 

LIABILITY. SO THAT IS WHERE WE ARE SITTING. 

NOW, YOU MAY TAKE YOUR POSITION, WHICH YOU 

OBVIOUSLY HAVE, AGAINST THE F E D E W  LAW. YOU MAY TAKE 

YOUR POSITION WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMS THaT YOU HAVE 

JURISDICTION TO DO SOMETHING. I HAVE MY POSITION, WHICH 

IS TAKING YOU UP THROUGH THE COURTS AND GOING INTO THE 

WRITS OF W E A S  CORPUS, WHICH WILL ULTIMATELY DECIDE THESE 

PARTICULAR ISSUES. YOU HAVE DONE YOUR THING BERE AND I AM 

RESPECTFULLY ADVISING XOU THAT IT'S VOID; TnAT IT IS 

ILLEGAL AND IT'S AN ILLEGAL JUD-NT. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. TRRNK YOU, MR. FINE. 

MR. FINE: AND THaT IS WHERE WE ARE SITTING. I 

RESPECTFULLY SUGGEST TO YOU T m T  IF YOU'RE THINltING OF ANY 

TYPE OF IMPOSING OP A SENTENCE AND -- WHICH YOU A m  

INDTCATING IN HERE, I SUGGEST THAT YOU MAY WANT TO DELAY 

THE ACTUAL SERVING OF PHAT SENTENCE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS WE 

E m  UP FINISHING OFF ALL THE WRITS BECAUSE OF THE FACT 

THAT WHAT DOES HAPPEN IS THAT m N  THOUGH YOU 

IMMUNITIES UNDER STATE LAWS, YOU DON'T HAVE IMMUNITIES 
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UNDER FEDERAX. LAWS FOR ANY TYPE OF FALSE IMPRISONMENT OR 

ANICTHING ELSE ON THIS PARTICULAR ORDER. SO WE'RE BOTH 

DEXLINE IN RISK HERE. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. THANK YOU, NR. FINE. 

ANYTHING, COUNSEL? 

MR. COMER: YES, THANK YOU, YOVR HONOR. 

MOST OF THE ARGUMENTS YOU HEhRD BEFQm AND I 

DON'T NEED TO RESPOND TO THOSE. WOULD ASK TIIE COURT TO 

ENACT SWWTENCING TODAY, AND ON ONE AMSNDMENT TO THE RULING 

I$ P m G R A P B  'I OF PAGE 14. WE RESPECTFULLY REQUEST THE 

COURT TO AMEND THAT SENTENCING TODAY AND ORDER wR. FINE To 

TAKF DOWN THE WEBSITE WWW.RICHARDFINELAW.COM, WHrCH XS 

PXTLL UP TO nATE 

MR. FZNIZ: L ,  YOUR HONOR, I N  RESPONSE TO THAT, 

YOUR HONOR, THE STATE BAR'S, QUOTE, "DISBARMENT GIRDER," 

IIAS NOT CONE INTO EFAECT. 80 CONSEQUENTLY, THEW IS NO 

DISBARMeNT OF ME A9 OF THE PRESENT TIM23 ACCORDING TO THE 

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT, SEE, BECAUSE YOU ARE D W I N G  

ONLY ON WHAT IS BEING CONSIDERED AN OROER QP THE STATE BAR 

OF CALIFORNIA, WHICH ITSELF IS A&l XNVALXB ORDER. AND I&' 

THEY ARE TdYINC TO CO BY aUYTHINCi DONE BY TIlE CktIFORNIA 

SUPREME COURT, THAT ORDER DOESN'T M TNTQ EEFRCT W T I L ,  I 

BELIEVE IT'S MARC11 1 3 ~ ~ .  

TBE COTIRT- I DON'T T H I m  THIS IS THE APPROPRIATE 

TIME FOR kd? TO ORDER THE CONTEMNOR TO DO OTHER THZNGS 

BECAUSE THEN WlAT I F  BE DOESN'T PO TAOSE AND, YOU KNOW, 

THIS PROCEEDING -- 
MR. COMER: THRNK YOU, YOUR HONOR. 
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THE COURT: -- PROCEEDING FiAS GOT TO HAVE A 

TEMINATTNE POINT, AND I THINK THIS I S  I T .  

MR. COMER: THEN WE HAVE NOTHING FURTHER, YOUR HONOR. 

THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. THE COURT IS THEN SIGNING THE 

SUDGbENT THAT HAS BEEN PARTIALLY REiW TO COUNSEL TODAY. 

MR. FINE IS  ORDERED TO THE CUSTODY OF THE SBERIFF. 

(THE FORl3GOLNG PROCEEDIHGE WERE CONCLUDED.) 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

DEPARTMENT HO . 8 6 HON. DAVID P. YAF.F'E, JUDGE 

MARINA ST- COLONY XI, 

VS . 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, 

) 
1 

PETITIONER, ) 

1 
) NO. BS 109420 
) 
) REPORTER'S 
) CERTIFICATE 

RESPONDENT. ) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGEWS ) 

I, CYNTHIA S .  CRUZ, OFFICIAL REPORTER OF THE SUPERIOR 

COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS 

ANGELES, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING PAGES, 1 

THROUGH 26, COMPRISE A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF 

THE PROCEEDINGS HELD IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER ON MARCH 4 ,  

2009. 

DATED THIS 3lST DAY OF MARCH, 2009 

, CSR #9095 
- OFFICZAL REPORTER 


